SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 148 by Senator Gatti

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 3 through
- 3 5 and insert the following:
- 4 "R.S. 15:1110(B) and (C) and R.S. 48:1604(A)(2) and (C), and to repeal R.S.
- 5 15:1110(D), R.S. 17:31 through 33, R.S. 25:941, 1231 through 1237 and 1238.1 through
- 6 1238.7, R.S. 33:9039.51, R.S. 34:1101 through 1106 and 1851 through 1857, R.S. 36:209(Q)
- 7 and 209(U), R.S. 40:2191, and 48:1811.2 through 1811.6, relative to boards, "
- 8 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 9 On page 1, line 11, after "Licensing," delete " North Bossier Levee and Drainage District"
- 10 and insert " River Parishes Transit Authority"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the end of line 12, and at the beginning of line 13, delete "the MedicalEducation Commission,"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, at the end of line 13, and at the beginning of line 14, delete "Louisiana Small
Business Compliance Advisory Panel,"

17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

18 On page 1, line 16, after "Hospice Care," delete "the Child Poverty Prevention Council for

- 19 Louisiana," and insert "Northeast Louisiana Film Commission, Louisiana Bicentennial
- 20 Commission, Battle of New Orleans Bicentennial Commission, and"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, at the end of line 17, delete ", and Louisiana Council on the" and on page 2, at
 the beginning of line 1, delete "Social Status of Black Men and Boys"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 25 On page 3, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

26	"River Parishes Transit Authority
27	Section 3. R.S. 48:1604(A)(2) and (C) are hereby amended and reenacted to
28	read as follows:
29	§1604. Board of commissioners; membership, terms, vacancies
30	A.(1) * * * *
31	(2) Each commissioner must be domiciled within the parish from
32	which he is appointed, except for the one at-large member appointed by the
33	governor and the one at-large member representing the workforce
34	development board, who must be domiciled within the state.
35	* * *
36	C. All initial terms shall begin September 15, 1999. After the initial
37	terms have expired, appointments shall be concurrent with the terms of the
38	appointing authority, except that a vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired
39	portion of the term by the authority which made the original appointment.
40	The at-large member appointed by the governor shall serve at his pleasure.

SCASB148 MITCHELLA 2170

1 2 3	A member of the authority may be appointed by the appropriate authority to succeed himself.
4 5	AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 3, delete lines 2, 3, 6, and 7
6	AMENDMENT NO. 9
7	On page 3, line 9, change "Section 6." to "Section 5."
8	AMENDMENT NO. 10
9	On page 3, delete lines 10 and 11 and insert the following:
10 11	"Northeast Louisiana Film Commission Section 6. R.S. 33:9039.51 is hereby repealed in its entirety."
12	AMENDMENT NO. 11
13	On page 3, line 13, change "Section 8." to "Section 7."
14	AMENDMENT NO. 12
15	On page 3, line 15, change "Section 9." to "Section 8."
16	AMENDMENT NO. 13
17	On page 3, line 17, change "Section 10." to "Section 9." and delete lines 18 and 19
18	AMENDMENT NO. 14
19	On page 3, line 21, change "Section 12." to "Section 10."
20	AMENDMENT NO. 15
21	On page 3, delete lines 22 and 23 and insert the following:
22	"Louisiana Bicentennial Commission
23 24	Section 11. R.S. 25:1231 through 1237 are hereby repealed in their entirety. Section 12. R.S. 36:209(Q) is hereby repealed in its entirety.
25	Battle of New Orleans Bicentennial Commission

- Section 13. R.S. 25:1238.1 through 1238.7 are hereby repealed in their entirety. Section 14. R.S. 36:209(U) is hereby repealed in its entirety." 26
- 27
- AMENDMENT NO. 16 28
- On page 3, line 24, change "Section 14." to "Section 15." 29